
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 13 February 2014 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member.  
 
If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Democratic 
Services (contact details overleaf) no later than 10.00 am on the last 
working day before the meeting.  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 
Development, Councillor Leigh Bramall, will be present at the sessions to hear any 
representations from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Simon 
Hughes no later than 10.00 am on the last working day before the meeting via 
email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under t
[...]
ere no declarations of interest. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 12 December 2013 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 New Petitions 
  
 There were no new petitions to report. 
  
4.2 Outstanding Petitions 
  
 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report setting out the position on 

outstanding petitions that were being investigated. The Head of Transport, Traffic 
and Parking Services reported that petitions 2, 3, 6,7,8,9,10,16,17 and 18 should 
have Lead Petitioner to be Informed added in the Comments column. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
5.  
 

BOSTON STREET - PROPOSED BUS LANE - TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
CONSULTATION RESULTS 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report presenting the objections 
received following the advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for the 
proposed bus lane on Boston Street. 

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 16.01.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 (a) the Traffic Regulation Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 for the bus lane proposed on Boston Street; 

   
 (b) those who made representations be informed accordingly; and 
   
 (c) the proposed bus lane be introduced. 
   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 The Traffic Regulation Order will deter general traffic from turning left out of Boston 

Street on to London Road in the morning peak period which impacts on journey 
times for bus passengers. 

  
5.3.2 The TRO will extend the current hours of operation so that the restrictions start at 

7.30am, assisting earlier buses on London Road and Boston Street. 
  
5.3.3 The TRO would allow camera enforcement of the new restrictions. 
  
5.4 Alternatives Consi
[...]
 

2
2

 
R

e
q

u
e

s
t 
fo

r 
a

 R
e

v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

e
 P

e
rm

it
 

P
a

rk
in

g
 S

c
h
e

m
e

 o
n

 F
a

ld
in

g
 S

tr
e

e
t,

 
C

h
a

p
e

lt
o

w
n

 

2
2

0
8
 

1
3

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

 
P

la
n

n
in

g
 

IC
D

M
 

U
n
d

e
r 

in
v
e
s
ti
g

a
ti
o

n
. 
 R

e
p

o
rt

 t
o

 b
e

 t
a

k
e
n

 t
o

 
IC

M
D

. 
 T

h
e
 l
e
a

d
 p

e
ti
ti
o
n

e
r 

h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 

in
fo

rm
e
d

. 

Page 10



Form 2 – Executive Report                                                          2 August 2013 

Report of:   Executive Director Place
________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    13 February 2014 
________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Move More 
________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Paul Sullivan, 27 53073 
________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  This report sets out the background to the Move More programme, 
its aims and how Transport Traffic and Parking Services Division of the City 
Council can contribute to the objectives of the programme; and how it may help 
achieve corporate plan objectives and outcomes.
_______________________________________________________________ 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

The City Council’s Vision for Transport and the Move More strategy complement 
each other, aims and objectives are similar, they are both City-wide and all 
encompassing.
It will allow all parties to contribute to, link with and raise awareness of each 
other’s active travel projects - opportunities that may otherwise be missed or 
other lost. 
It will create an improved working relationship between Transport, Health and 
Academic professionals / teams. 

Recommendations:

That the Move More programme is supported as initiative in its own right. 
That Transport, Traffic and  Parking  Services utilises the potential of the 
Move More programme, its website, and its management ideas to 
promote our own schemes and initiatives to achieve both Move More and 
Corporate Plan objectives 
______________________________________________________________ 
Background Papers: Appendix A - Draft Move More Strategy
Category of Report: OPEN

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Individual Cabinet Member  

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Page 2 of 10 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist

Financial Implications

YES Cleared by: Matthew Bullock 

Legal Implications

YES Cleared by: Deborah Eaton 

Equality of Opportunity Implications

YES Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications

YES 

Human rights Implications

NO 

Environmental and Sustainability implications

YES 

Economic impact

YES 

Community safety implications

YES 

Human resources implications

NO 

Property implications

NO 

Area(s) affected

All Wards 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader

Cllr Leigh Bramall 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 

Press release

NO 

Page 12



Page 3 of 10 

REPORT TITLE: The Move More Programme  

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out the background to the Move More programme, its 
aims and how Transport Traffic and Parking Services Division of the City 
Council can contribute to the objectives of the programme; and how it 
may help achieve Corporate plan objectives and outcomes. 

2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 

2.1 The ultimate goal for Move More is to make Sheffield the most physically 
active city in the UK by summer 2020 (to coincide with the Tokyo 
Olympics). 

2.2

2.3

It consists of a website and a strategic plan which, through a unified and 
city-wide approach, aims to create a culture of physical activity in 
Sheffield.   

Move More will support evidence-based initiatives that reduce the burden 
of disease across Sheffield, promote economic growth, improve the 
health and productiv
[...]
al Power of Competence 
contained in S1 of the Localism Act 2011 gives the Council the power to 
take the reasonable action they need ‘for the benefit of the authority, its 
area or persons resident or present in its area’. Providing this decision is 
soundly and prudently taken in the light of a proper evaluation of all 
material facts and circumstances then the Council will be acting lawfully.   

Page 18



Page 9 of 10 

4.31 

4.32 

4.33 

As yet there are no immediate capital financial implications.  However 
going forward where works are carried out to alter or build infrastructure 
to encourage active travel, these costs will be funded from the available 
capital resources typically The Local Transport Plan and Local Growth 
Fund. The capital costs will also be subject to obtaining the appropriate 
approval via completion of Capital Approval Forms and submission to 
CPG. 

As yet there are no immediate revenue financial implications, however 
going forward costs will be incurred regarding employing resources to 
manage infrastructure schemes, and revenue based schemes such as 
CycleBoost and WalkBoost. These increased costs will be funded 
through the Local Sustainable Transport Fund, and its successor. 

The implications for equality are on the whole, positive. Initiatives that 
currently operate are open to all. LSTF funded Active Travel schemes are 
targeting deprived areas. Infrastructure schemes to encourage active 
travel are city wide but are predominantly in the LSTF areas and will 
create better surfaces for all users. Move More is aimed at getting the 
entire population fit and active. 

5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 In the fields of active travel, and network development any channel to 
promote should be welcomed. Not using Move More denies an 
opportunity to link leisure travel and activity with utility travel. 

5.2

5.3

Using the inmotion! website. This is LSTF funded, and is aimed at 
businesses in select corridors. Funding lasts until March 2015.  It would 
only promote LSTF/LSTF related initiatives. 

Using Travel South Yorkshire website. There is an opportunity to start to 
use this site as a portal for all travel. However, market research 
undertaken in 2012 suggested that users saw this as public transport site 
only. The profile of other sustainable travel is limited, and there is no 
guarantee that this website would promote active travel to a greater 
extent in the future. 

6.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1   The projects complement each other, and aims and objectives are 
similar, they are both City-wide and all encompassing 

  It will allow both parties to contribute to, link with and raise 
awareness of each other’s projects. Opportunities  that may 
otherwise be missed or other lost 

  It will create an improved working relationship between Transport, 
health and academic professionals / teams 

Page 19



Page 10 of 10 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1 Support the Move More programme as an initiative in its own right. 

7..2 Transport, Traffic and Parking Services Division utilises the potential of 
the Move More programme, its website, and its management ideas to 
promote Sheffield City Council’s own schemes and initiatives to achieve 
both Move More and Corporate Plan objectives. 

Appendices
Appendix A – Draft Move More Strategy 

Simon Green 
Executive Director Place 

20 January 2104 

Page 20



 

Title page: Creating a culture of physical activity 

 

The Move More Plan: 

 

A framework for increasing physical 

activity in Sheffield 2014-2019. 

Page 21



The Move More Plan: A framework for increasing physical activity in Sheffield 2014-2019 

2 

 

 

 

 

“Lack of activity destroys the good condition of every 

human being while movement and methodical physical 

exercise save it and preserve it” 

Plato 

Page 22



The Move More Plan: A framework for increasing physical activity in Sheffield 2014-2019 

3 

 

Contents 

i Preamble ............................
[...]
ence per year 

(Deloitte and TARP, 2006). 

'Funding sources should favour physical activity interventions over pharmaceutical 

interventions as they are more cost effective'. Garrett et al., (2011) 

 In the UK, the Public Health Observatory reported that interventions promoting a physically 

active environment were cost effective, outweighing the implementation cost up to 11 times.  

 Media campaigns were also reported to be cost effective, with a BBC mass media intervention 

demonstrating changes in adults' physical activity by 17% (Lewis et al., 2010).  

 There is clear and overwhelming evidence for investment in the promotion of physical activity.  

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Individual Cabinet Member 

Decision

Report of:   Executive Director, Place 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    13 February 2014 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Accident Savings Scheme – Wordsworth Avenue 
 Objection to traffic calming 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  James Haigh, 27 36176 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: 

This report describes the proposed changes to discourage inappropriate high speeds 
and so reduce the number and severity of accidents along two sections of 
Wordsworth Avenue.  

It also sets out officer’s response to an objection to the scheme. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

Officers believe the reasons for the recommendations outweigh the objection 
received. The vertical traffic calming is essential to the effectiveness of the scheme. 
This is in order to reduce speed on the road and in turn reduce the number of 
accidents. 

Recommendations: 

To approve the scheme as described in the report. 

Inform the objector accordingly. 
___________
[...]
explained. No response has been received. 

 Other Consultations 

4.18 Local Members, Veolia and South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Executive have been consulted about both sections of the scheme.  No 
objections have been received from them. 

 Relevant Implications 

4.19 The cost of the works described in this report is approximately £160,000. 
This will be funded with an allocation from the Accidents Saving block of the 
Local Transport Plan settlement.

4.20 An Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted and concludes that 
the proposals are equality neutral affecting all local people equally 
regardless of age, sex, race, faith, disability, sexuality, etc.  However, some 
aspects will be positive, e.g. for the young, elderly and disabled as the 
proposals reduce road speed and improve crossing facilities.  No negative 
equality impacts have been identified.

4.21 The Council has the power to both construct road humps in the highway 
and to carry out other traffic calming works under Sections 90C and 90G of 
the Highways Act 1980 and the Highways (Traffic calming) Regulations 
1993. The Council must consult with relevant prescribed bodies, publish 
notice of its intention to construct the calming measures in a local 
newspaper and erect a notice at appropriate points in the highway. These 
requirements have been complied with. There is no requirement to carry out 
a public consultation. However the Council should consider and respond to 
any public objections received. 

5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 The objection concerns the principle of using vertical traffic calming 
measures as a method of addressing accident rates. Such methods are 
only now introduced in areas with the worst accident records.  

5.2 In the location in question more passive forms of traffic calming have 
already been tried but accidents have continued to occur. The 
recommended traffic calming is milder than has been used in some 
locations because this is a bus route. 

P
[...]
_______________________________ 
 
Subject: Gleadless Key Bus Routes 2013/14 
 Project update and objection to Traffic Regulation Order 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Simon Nelson, 27 36176 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 
 
This report describes the measures to be introduced during 2014 along the 
Gleadless Key Bus Routes to improve the punctuality and accessibility of services 
20, 20A, 47, 48, 79 and 79A in the Gleadless area. 
 
It also sets out officer’s response to an objection to a Traffic Regulation Order for 
proposed parking restrictions at the junction of Raeburn Road and Leighton Road. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
The Traffic Regulation Orders and other works described in this report will contribute 
to an improvement in the accessibility and reliability of bus services in the Gleadless 
area. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Make the Traffic Regulation Orders described in this report in accordance with the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
 
Introduce these Traffic Regulation Orders and the other works described in this 
report.   
 
Inform the objector accordingly. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:        Appendix A Location plan of proposals 

                                                    Appendix B Blackstock Road Bus Terminus and Turnaround 
                                                    Appendix C Raeburn Road and Constable Road 
                                                    Appendix D Raeburn Road and Leighton Road 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 87



  

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 

 Cleared by: Matthew Bullock 

Legal Implications 

Cleared by: Deborah Eaton 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw    

Tackling Hea
[...]
negative equality impacts 
have been identified.  

  
4.18 The Council has the power to make a Traffic Regulation Order under 

Section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 for reasons that include 
the avoidance of danger to persons or other traffic using the road; to 
facilitate the passage on the road of traffic (including pedestrians); and to 
preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic of a kind which is 
unsuitable having regard to the existing character of the road.  Before the 
Council can make an Order it must consult with relevant bodies in 
accordance with the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996.  It must also publish notice of its intention in 
a local newspaper. These requirements have been complied with. There is 
no requirement for public consultation. However the Council should 
consider and respond to any public objections received. 

  
4.19 With respect to the land at Constable Road, the Council has the power to 

adopt council land held for housing purposes as highway under Section 38 
of the Highways Act 1980. This will not affect ownership of the land as it will 
still be held by the Council. 

  
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
 
 
 

Officers and the SYPTE have considered omitting the proposed parking 
restrictions from the junction of Raeburn Road and Leighton Road and 
relocating bus stop 22020 on to Raeburn Road but feel it would run contrary 
to objectives of the project for the reasons outlined in paragraphs 4.12 to 
4.14. 

  
6.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 

The Traffic Regulation Orders and other works described in this report will 
contribute to an improvement in the accessibility and reliability of bus 
services in the Gleadless area. 

  
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1 
 

Make the Traffic Regulation Orders described in this report in accordance 
with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

  
7.2 Introduce the Traffic Regulation Orders and other wor
[...]
contact me on the above telephone number or email 
address if you have any comments or questions about this scheme.  
 
Yours faithfully  

 
Tony Lawery 
Transport, Traffic and Parking Services 

 

Page 102



  

 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Individual Cabinet Member 

Decision

Report of:   Executive Director, Place 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Date:    13 February 2014 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Subject: Proposed Permit Parking Scheme - Upperthorpe  
__________________________________________________________________ 
Author of Report:  Nat Porter, 27 34192 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Summary:

The purpose of the report is to seek a decision as to whether or not to implement in 
whole or part the Upperthorpe permit parking scheme as advertised in March 2012 
and considered previously by the Cabinet Highways Committee in December 2012. 

The Traffic Order must be made (or else re-advertised) and an implementation date 
committed to by 27 March 2014, in order to meet the requirements of the Local 
Authorities’ (Traffic Orders) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations: 

Ward councillors have canvassed local opinion, and have indicated that local opinion 
supports the introduction of parking restrictions as recommended. 

Officers have considered the degree of support for the proposals and the content of 
comments received and considered modifications to the scheme design as required. 

Introduction of the new permit parking scheme contributes to the Council’s policy of 
completing the peripheral parking zones around the city centre, so as to improve 
access to local premises and manage demand for car travel around the city centre. 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations:

The proposals in Area C, on Dover Street, on Ellison Street and on Netherthorpe 
Street be implemented as advertised, with the following relaxations: 

  No additional restrictions are to be implemented on Finlay Street; and, 

  All of the time-limited shared use bays on Fawcett Street are to have a four hour 
time limit, as opposed to the two hour limit advertised. 

The objectors and affected local residents be informed accordingly. 

__________________________________________________________________ 
Background Papers:  Appendix A – Report to Cabinet Highways Ctte, 13/12/12 
    Appendix B – Advertised restrictions 
    Appendix C – Recommended scheme 

Category of Report: OPEN

Agenda Item 8

Page 105



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

Financial Implications 

Cleared by: Catherine Rodgers (24 Jan ’14) 

Legal Implications 

Cleared by: Deborah Eaton (16 Jan ’14)

Equality of Opportunity Implications

Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw (14 Jan ’14) 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human rights Implications

NO 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO 

Economic impact 

NO 

Community safety implications 

NO 

Human resources implications 

NO 

Property implications 

NO 

Area(s) affected 

Walkley ward 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

Cllr. Leigh Bramall 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council? 

NO 

Press release 

NO 

Page 106



UPPERTHORPE AND NETHERTHORPE PERMIT PARKING SCHEMES   

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek a decision as to whether or not to 
implement in whole or part the Upperthorpe permit parking scheme as 
advertised in March 2012 and considered previously by the Cabinet 
Highways Committee in December 2012.

1.2 A decision is required at this point as if the scheme is to be 
progressed, the Traffic Order must be made and an implemen
[...]
 orders made under 
Sections 32 & 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, including 
orders for permit parking places. Before the Council can make such an 
order, it must consult with relevant bodies in accordance with the Local 
Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996.  It must also publish notice of its intention in a local 
newspaper. There is no requirement for public consultation. However 
the Council should consider and respond to any public objections 
received. 

4.23 The proposed scheme includes for restrictions on a number of car 
parks operated by the Housing Service. The consent of the housing 
service will be required for any works in these car parks, and so any 
resolution relating to these areas would be subject to their consent. 
The Housing Service has approved the proposals in principle, but has 
asked TTAPS Officers to attend the Tenants and Residents 
Association Liaison Meeting on 6th February to discuss the proposals. 
The outcome of these discussions will be reported verbally at the 
Decision Session Meeting.

5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 Officers have considered the degree of support for the proposals and 
the content of each comment received and considered modifications to 
the scheme design as required. 

5.2 It is proposed that the scheme will be reviewed once it is has been fully 
operational for a period of six months. 

Page 111



6.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 Ward councillors have canvassed local opinion, and based on this 
support the introduction of new permit parking restrictions in Area C, 
on Dover Street, on Ellison Street and on Netherthorpe Street only. 
Other existing restrictions in the area would remain as existing. 

6.2 Officers have considered the degree of support for the proposals and 
the content of each comment received and considered modifications to 
the scheme design as required. 

6.3 Introduction of a permit parking scheme in the area contributes to the 
Council’s policy of completing of the peripheral parking zones around 
the city centre, so as to improve access to local premises and to 
manage demand for car travel into and around the city centre.  

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.2 Implement he proposals in Area C, on Dover Street, on Ellison Street 
and on Netherthorpe Street as advertised, with the following 
relaxations: 

  No additional restrictions are to be implemented on Finlay Street; 
and, 

  All of the time-limited shared use bays on Fawcett Street are to 
have a four hour time limit, as opposed to the two hour limit 
advertised.

7.3 Inform the objectors and affected local residents accordingly.

Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place 

24 January 2014 

APPENDIX A 
Report to Cabinet Highways Committee of 13th December, 2012. 

APPENDIX B 
Advertised permit parking scheme in Area ‘C’ 

APPENDIX C 
Proposed permit parking scheme in Area ‘C’, revised in light of objections 
received 

Page 112



Report of:   Executive Director, Place
______________________________________________________________

Date:    13 DECEMBER 2012 
______________________________________________________________

Subject: Upperthorpe & Netherthorpe Permit Parking Scheme 
______________________________________________________________

Author of Report:  Cate Jockel 
______________________________________________________________

Summary: This report follows on a report to Members of this Committee on 12th July 
2012. That report informed Members of the outcome of the Traffic Regulation Order 
advertisement of the proposed Permit Parking Scheme in Upperthorpe and Netherthorpe and 
recommended that the Committee proceed with making a Traffic Regulation Order and 
implementing the scheme subject to a number of alterations made following consultation 
responses. The decision of that Committee was to defer a decision on the scheme subject to 
further consideration of the history and background of the scheme. 

This report includes furth

Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 13 February 2014

PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and

Development)

ALSO IN Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs (Cabinet Adviser)
ATTENDANCE: John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services

1.1

2.1

3.1

41

5.1

5.2

Tony Lawery, Senior Transport Planner
Nat Porter, Highways Officer
James Haigh, Highways Technician

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION

The minutes of the previous Session, held on 16 January 2014, were approved as
a correct record.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

New Petitions

The Cabinet Member received and noted petitions (i) containing 14 signatures
requesting traffic calming measures and a 20mph speed limit on Shenstone Road
and (ii) containing 21 signatures requesting the widening of the road on
Greystones Road.

Outstanding Petitions List

The Cabinet Member received and noted a report of The Executive Director,
Place submitted a report setting out the position on outstanding petitions that were
being investigated.

MOVE MORE PROJECT AND ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report setting out the background to the
Move More programme, its aims and how the Transport, Traffic and Parking
Services Division of the City Council can contribute to the objectives of the
programme; and how it may help achieve corporate plan objectives and outcomes.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member:-



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.02.2014

5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2

5.3.3

54

5.4.1

54.2

54.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

(a) supports the Move More programme as an initiative in its own right; and

(b)  requests that the Transport, Traffic and Parking Services Division utilises
the potential of the Move More programme, its website and its management
ideas to promote Sheffield City Council’'s own schemes and initiatives to
achieve both Move More and Corporate Plan objectives.

Reasons for Decision

The projects complement each other, and aims and objectives are similar, they are
both City-wide and all encompassing.

It will allow both parties to contribute to, link with and raise awareness of each
other’s projects. Opportunities that may otherwise be missed or other lost.

It will create an improved working relationship between Transport, health and
academic professionals/teams.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

In the fields of active travel, and network development any channel to promote
should be welcomed. Not using Move More denies an opportunity to link leisure
travel and activity with utility travel.

Using the inmotion! Website. This is LSTF funded, and is aimed at businesses in
select corridors. Funding lasts until March 2015. It would only promote LSTF/LSTF
related initiatives.

Using Travel South Yorkshire website. There is an opportunity to start to use this
site as a portal for all travel. However, market research undertaken in 2012
suggested that users saw as public transport site only. The profile of other

sustainable travel is limited, and there is no guarantee that this website would
promote active travel to a greater extent in the future.

WORDSWORTH AVENUE - ROAD SAFETY SCHEME

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the proposed changes
to discourage inappropriate high speeds and so reduce the number and severity of
accidents along two sections of Wordsworth Avenue. The report also set out
officer’s response to an objection to the scheme.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member:-

(a) approves the scheme as described in the report; and

(b) requests that the objector is informed accordingly.

Reasons for Decision

Page 2 of 4



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.02.2014

6.3.1

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

71

7.2

7.3

7.31

7.4

7.41

Officers believe the reasons for the recommendations outweigh the objection
received. The traffic calming and other works described in the report will contribute
to an improvement in safety along Wordsworth Avenue.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

The objection concerns the principle of using vertical traffic calming measures as a
method of addressing accident rates. Such methods are only now introduced in
areas with the worst accident records.

In the location in question more passive forms of traffic calming have already been
tried but accidents have continued to occur. The recommended traffic calming is
milder than has been used in some locations because this is a bus route.

GLEADLESS KEY BUS ROUTES: OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION
ORDERS

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the measures to be
introduced during 2014 along the Gleadless Key Bus Routes to improve the
punctuality and accessibility of services 20, 20A, 47, 48, 79 and 79 in the
Gleadless area. It also set out officer's response to an objection to a Traffic
Regulation Order for proposed parking restrictions at the junction of Raeburn Road
and Leighton Road.

RESOLVED: That:-

(@) the Traffic Regulation Orders described in the report be made in
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984;

(b)  the Traffic Regulation Orders be introduced and other works described in
the report; and

(c) the objector be informed accordingly.

Reasons for Decision

The Traffic Regulation Orders and other works described in the report will
contribute to an improvement in the accessibility and reliability of bus services in
the Gleadless area.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

Officers and the SYPTE have considered omitting the proposed parking
restrictions from the junction of Raeburn Road and Leighton Road and relocating

bus stop 22020 on to Raeburn Road but feel it would run contrary to objectives of
the project for the reasons outlined in paragraphs 4.12 to 4.14 of the report.

PERMIT PARKING SCHEME - UPPERTHORPE

Page 3 of 4



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.02.2014

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.3.1

8.3.2

8.3.3

8.4

8.4.1

8.4.2

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report seeking a decision as to whether
or not to implement in whole or part the Upperthorpe permit parking scheme as
advertised in March 2012 and considered previously by the Cabinet Highways
Committee in December 2012.

RESOLVED: That:-

(a) the proposals be implemented in Area C, on Dover Street, on Ellison Street
and on Neverthorpe Street as advertised, with the following relaxations:

e No additional restrictions are to be implemented on Finlay Street;
and

e All of the time-limited shared use bays on Fawcett Street are to have
a four hour time limit, as opposed to the two hour limit advertised.

(b)  the objectors and affected local residents be informed accordingly.
Reasons for Decision

Ward Councillors have canvassed local opinion, and based on this support the
introduction of new permit parking restrictions in Area C, on Dover Street, on
Ellison Street and on Netherthorpe Street only. Other existing restrictions in the
area would remain as existing.

Officers have considered the degree of support for the proposals and the content
of each comment received and considered modifications to the scheme design as
required.

Introduction of a permit parking scheme in the area contributes to the Council’s
policy of completing the peripheral parking zones around the City Centre, so as to
improve access to local premises and to manage demand for car travel into and
around the City Centre.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected
Officers have considered the degree of support for the proposals and the content
of each comment received and considered modifications to the scheme design as

required.

It is proposed that the scheme will be reviewed once it has been fully operational
for a period of six months.

Page 4 of 4



